COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	۱e	N	la	H	ρı	r	J.	F٠

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF OWEN)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR)	CASE NO.
AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGES IN SERVICE)	2021-00418
TERRITORY WITH DUKE ENERGY)	
KENTUCKY, INC.)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On November 4, 2021, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Owen Electric) filed a Notice of Intent to file an Application for Authorization of Changes in Service Territory (Notice of Intent) with Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky). The application, to date, has not yet been filed with the Public Service Commission (Commission).

On March 4, 2022, Owen Electric moved the Commission to withdraw its Notice of Intent without prejudice. Owen Electric notified the Commission that it intends to file another Notice of Intent to file the application at a later date.

Based upon the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Commission grants Owen Electric's motion to withdraw its Notice of Intent without prejudice.
 - 2. This matter is now closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 16 2022

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Honorable James M Crawford Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 523 Highland Avenue P. O. Box 353 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359

*Mike Stafford Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359

*Jennifer Taylor Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359

*Shannon Chappell Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359